ordinarily exercised by professional consultants in similar fields and circumstances in accordance 
with sound professional practices. 

3. Compensation and Payment 

The SGVCOG shall pay Consultant a retainer of $11,417 per month, for not-to-exceed 
amount of $137,004 (one hundred thirty-seven thousand four dollars), and $5,000 (five thousand 
dollars) for pre-approved out-of-pocket expenses, (one hundred forty-two thousand four dollars) 
for the term of this Agreement, unless this Agreement is terminated early in accordance with 
Section 6 hereof, in which case payment to the Consultant shall be made only for those months, or